emotional regulation, there are no scales developed to measure 

emotional vacillation among undergraduates. A cross-sectional 

research design was adopted and a non-probability sampling 

technique known as convenience sampling was used. The sample 

size comprised five-hundred and sixty-one (N =561) 

undergraduates in Nigerian Universities. Also, psychometric 

evidence was obtained to evaluate whether it is appropriate to 

use the scale on the university students. Participants were asked 

to report on anticipated positive and negative affect around a